
 

 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE   THIRTEENTH  MEETING 

 
 

OF THE  

 

 

GENERAL BODY 

 

 
OF 

 

 

NATIONAL RURAL ROADS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

 
 

 

 

8
TH

 DECEMBER 2010 AT 11:00 AM 

 

AT 

 

 

UNNATI 

 KRISHI BHAWAN,  NEW DELHI  
 

 

 

 

 

 
NATIONAL RURAL ROADS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 



INDEX 

Item No. Item Page 

1.  Confirmation of the proceedings of the 12
th

   

meeting 

1 

2.  Adoption of the Audited Accounts of NRRDA for 

the year 2009-10. 

2 

3.  Approval of Annual Report of NRRDA for the 

year 2009-10 

3 

4.  Approval of Revised Estimates for 2010-11 and 

Budget Estimates 2011-12. 

3 

5.  
Status of drawal and disbursement of RIDF loan 

from NABARD 

6 

6.  Ratification of the Amendment of provisions  

relating to  honorarium and TA entitlements of 

NQMs in “Honorarium and  TA Bye Laws for  

NQMs 2006” 

7 

7.  Ratification of the Amendment in   RRs for the 

post of Director, Joint Director, Dy. Director in 

NRRDA raising the upper age limit  from present 

55 years to 57 years. 

8 

8.  Any other item  



 

 

 

 

INDEX FOR ANNEXURE 

 

 

Appendix  

No. 

 Page 

I Proceedings of the 12
th

 meeting of the General Body  9 

II Actual Expenditure 14 

III Accounts of NRRDA for the year 2009-10 audited  by  

CA 

17 

IV  Annual Report 37 

V-A Revised Estimates for  the year  2010-11   79 

V-B BE proposed for the year 2011-12 81 

VI-„A‟ Statement showing State-wise releases of 

NABARD funds during the year 2009-10 

83 

VI-B Statement showing details of sanction issued by 

MoRD during the year 2009-10 

84 

VII Copy of fifth GB Meeting held on 20th April 2006   87 

VIII an Agenda Item placed before the Executive 

Committee seeking amendment of provisions 

relating to honorarium and TA entitlements of 

NQMs in “Honorarium and TA Bye Law 

91 

 

 

 



 National Rural Roads Development Agency 

Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India 

 

Agenda for the 13th Meeting of the General Body on 8th December 2010 

 

Item No. 1 Confirmation of the proceedings of the Twelfth   Meeting of the General 
Body held on 15th December, 2009 

 The proceedings of the previous meeting held on 15th December, 2009 are 

placed at Appendix I. 

 

The Action Taken on the Minutes is as follows: 

Item No. 1 No action is required to be taken 

Item No. 2 Adoption of the Audited Annual Accounts of NRRDA for the 

year 2008-09. 

 Regarding adjustment of outstanding advances, follow up action 

is being taken with the office/institutes against which advances 

are lying outstanding. So far out of Rs. 76,39,547/- pointed out 

by the Statutory Auditors as outstanding,   UCs in respect of 

Rs.25,89,842/- have been obtained.  

Item No. 3 Approval of Annual Report of NRRDA for the year 2008-09. 

 In regard to the issue relating to funding for maintenance of rural 

roads, a Circular has been issued by MoRD on 9.9.10 to ensure 

maintenance funding of PMGSY Roads and to achieve the 

objective of proper maintenance. 

Item No.4 Approval of RE  for 2009-10 and BE 2010-11. 

 Expenditure incurred during the year 2009-10 was within the 

overall allocated budget (a statement of the expenditure incurred 

during 2009-10 is placed at Appendix-II. An Agenda item (No. 4) 

on RE 2010-11 and BE 2011-12 is also separately being placed 

in this meeting.  

Item No.5 Amendment of the terms & conditions governing 

consultancies 

 As approved, an Office Order has been issued on 4.2.2010 on 



the amendment to Para 6 of Appendix V to the NRRDA Rules & 

Regulations and Bye-Laws.  

Item No.6 Requirement of additional office space for NRRDA 

 

 A meeting of the Committee for additional space for NRRDA has 

been held. The Committee after detailed deliberations, decided 

to explore availability of institutional land with Land and 

Development Office and Delhi Development Authority. It 

requested Director(P-III) and Director (F&A) to ascertain 

availability of land and submit a draft Project Report based on 

the existing and likely future strength of staff and other requisite 

facilities that are necessary for a premier institution. Follow up 

action is being taken. 

 

The General Body may confirm the proceedings of the previous meeting. 

Item No. 2 Adoption of the Audited Accounts of NRRDA for the year 2009-10. 

 The Accounts of NRRDA for the financial year 2009-10 audited by the Chartered 

Accountants - M/s Sandeep Ramnivas Gupta and Company, appointed for the 

purpose, are placed at Appendix-III.    

During the year 2009-10, the total receipts of NRRDA amounted to Rs. 943.08 

crore; received mainly as grants from the Ministry and interest earned on the 

Savings Bank Account. In addition, a total of Rs 6,500 crore were received as 

loan from NABARD which was disbursed to the States during the same year.  

During the year, an expenditure of Rs. 897.07 crore was incurred. The 

expenditure was broadly on interest payment to NABARD (Rs.879.85 crore), 

State Technical Agencies (Rs.5.75 crore),   e-Procurement (Rs. 3.70 crore), 

Development and Maintenance of OMMAS (Rs.1.94 crore), RD & HRD (Rs. 1.19 

crore), ADB Consultants (Rs. 1.04 crore) and for running the office. The Statutory 

Auditors have pointed out that advance amounting to Rs. 1.23 crore paid towards 

Technical Development and Research Work, Work Shop and Conferences, 

Equipments, State Technical Agencies, Meetings and advance for Training are 

outstanding since long. In this regard it is informed that the concerned 



office/institutes against whom the advances are lying outstanding have 

subsequently been followed up closely as a result of which Rs.69.09 lakh have 

been adjusted so far.  

The other observations are not of any material value. The observations have no 

direct impact on the Accounts.  

The audited Accounts together with the Audit Report and ATR thereon were 

placed before the Executive Committee of the NRRDA in its 21st Meeting held on 

10th August, 2010.  The Executive Committee resolved to place these before the 

General Body for adoption.  

The General Body is requested to consider the Audited Balance Sheet and 

Income and Expenditure Statement and adopt the same. 

Item No. 3 Approval of Annual Report of NRRDA for the year 2009-10. 

 The Draft Annual Report, placed at Appendix-IV, was placed before the 

Executive Committee of the NRRDA in its 22nd Meeting held on 23rd November, 

2010.  The Executive Committee has recommended the Annual Report for 

placing it before the General Body in its next meeting. 

The Draft Annual Report for the year 2009-10 is submitted for consideration and 

approval of the General Body.   

 

Item No. 4 Approval of Revised Estimates for 2010-11 and Budget Estimates  2011-12. 

 I. Revised Estimates for the year 2010-11 

The BE 2010-11 had been approved by the General Body in its 12th Meeting held 

on 15-12-2009. The proposed RE 2010-11 has been prepared taking into 

account the actual expenditure upto September, 2010, commitments and 

estimated expenditure upto March, 2011 as also  the interest payment liability 

during the year  on the loan already drawn from NABARD. The proposed RE 

2010-11 are placed at Appendix-VA.   

Against the budgeted receipts of Rs.4,143.99 crore, the revised estimated 

receipts proposed in the RE are Rs. 2,106.58 crore. Correspondingly, the total 

expenditure proposed in the RE is estimated at Rs.2,108.90 crore against the 

budgeted expenditure of Rs.4,147.05 crore. Thus, there is a decrease of          

Rs. 2,037.41 crore in the estimated receipts and Rs. 2,038.15 crore in the 



expenditure proposed in the RE as compared to the BE. The decreases with 

respect to BE are mainly on account of the following: 

(i) Transfer of funds to State/Nominated Agencies taken as loan from  

NABARD: Rs. 2,000 crore. (MoRD vide their Note dated 5.10.2010 had 

intimated that no funds/loan will be available from NABARD) 

(ii) Interest payment to NABARD: Rs. 37.96 crore (interest liability 

reworked out consequent upon (i) above). 

(iii)  Professional Services :- Rs.0.84 crore (appointment of Consultants 

for ADB assisted projects is yet to materialize). 

(iv) Dev. & Maintenance on online management by C-DAC:- Rs.0.65 

crore  (Actual amount has been taken in the RE as per the agreement). 

(v) ADB Projects: - Rs.0.47 crore (TSC is likely to start working from Jan. 

2011). 

(vi) Tech. Dev. & Research Work:- Rs. 0.27 crore (based on the 

expenditure so far and requirement of funds projected for the remaining 

period). 

(vii) Domestic Travel Expenses:- Rs.0.15 crore (based on the expenditure 

so far and requirement of funds projected for the remaining period). 

(viii) Workshop and Conferences:- Rs. 0.09 crore (based on the 

expenditure so far and requirement of funds projected for the remaining 

period). 

However, increases have also been proposed under certain heads taking into 

account the expenditure incurred upto 30th Sept. 2010 and projected requirement 

of funds for the remaining part of the year. The increases proposed are mainly 

under e-Procurement (Rs.0.62 crore) which was taken up subsequent to 

passage of BE, World Bank Capacity Building (Rs.0.50 crore), Training ( Rs. 0.70 

crore),  Publications ( Rs.0.25 crore), Advertisement and Publicity (Rs.0.25 

crore), Traveling Expenses to NQMs (Rs.0.20 crore), Salary and allowances 

(Rs.0.07 crore).  

 

II. Budget Estimates for the year 2011-12 

The BE proposed for the year 2011-12 are placed at Appendix- V B.  

Receipts for the year 2010-11 are projected at Rs. 3,531.16 crore. This includes 

grant from MoRD for repayment of Loan to NABARD (Rs.2,400 crore), making 



payment of interest to NABARD (Rs.1,116.66 crore), running NRRDA (Rs. 12 

crore),  Rs.1.50 crore as Receipts for Capacity Building-World Bank and Rs.1 

crore as Receipts for ADB Projects. Besides receipts, the likely interest accrual in 

Savings Bank Account and miscellaneous receipts are estimated at Rs. 72 lakhs. 

Expenditure projected for the year 2011-12 is at Rs. 3,531.88 crore. The major 

items of expenditure proposed include Rs.2,400 crore for repayment of loan 

installment to NABARD,  Rs.1,116.66 crore for payment of interest due to 

NABARD on its loans,  Rs.12 crore for running the office,  Technical Assistance 

from ADB-Rs. 1 crore and Capacity Building (World Bank)-Rs. 1.50 crore. 

 

There are net increases of Rs. 1,424.58 crore in the estimated receipts and      

Rs. 1,423.13 crore in the estimated expenditure proposed for the BE for 2011-12 

as compared to those proposed in the RE for 2010-11. The major variations in 

proposed receipts and expenditure are as under:- 

Receipts :- 

 Interest for payment to NABARD- (-) Rs. 75.97 crore (Due to repayment 

of installments of principal loan amount  and no fresh loan drawl during  

2010-11). 

 Repayment of Loan to NABARD-  Rs.1,500 crore ( Repayment of 

principal amount of loan as per the loan agreement)  

 Receipts from ADB-   Rs.0.67 crore. 

 Receipts from World Bank for capacity building-  Rs.0.50 crore. 

Expenditure:- 

(i) Repayment of Loan to NABARD- Rs.1,500 crore                          

( Repayment of Principal as per the Loan agreement).   

(ii) Payment of interest to NABARD- (-) Rs 75.97 crore      (due to re-

payment of installment of principal loan amount and no fresh loan 

drawl during year 2010-11).  

(iii) ADB Consultancy -  Rs.0.67 crore  

(iv) World Bank for capacity building- Rs.0.50 crore  

(v) Dev. & Maintenance of online Management System –Rs. 0.65 

crore (at the BE 2009-10 level). 

(vi) Honorarium &Traveling Expenses to NQMs- Rs.0.50 crore 



(vii) Payment to STAs – (-) Rs. 0.50 crore. 

(viii) Professional Services to the office- Rs.0.30 crore 

(ix) e-procurement – No provision is required to be made for 2011-

12   (-)Rs. 0.62 crore. 

The proposed revised estimates for 2010-11 and BE 2011-12 were placed before 

the Executive Committee of the NRRDA in its 22nd Meeting held on 23rd 

November 2010.  The Executive Committee has recommended to enhance the 

allocation for Training and HRD from proposed Rs. 55 lakh to Rs. 70 lakh in the 

RE 2010-11. The Executive Committee resolved to place the RE 2010-11 and 

BE 2011-12 before the General Body. The RE 2010-11 and BE 2011-12 are 

accordingly placed before the General Body for its kind consideration. 

 

The General Body is requested to approve the Revised Estimates for the year 

2010-11 and Budget Estimates for the year 2011-12.  

 

 Item No. 5 Status of drawal and disbursement of RIDF loan from NABARD 

 

 During the year 2009-10, an amount of Rs.6,500 crore was drawn from NABARD 

under the RIDF window and disbursed to State/ Nominated Agencies. Two 

statements, one showing details of sanctions issued by MoRD, date of 

requisition/receipt of loan from NABARD and date of authorization/ transfer of 

funds by HDFC Bank during the year 2009-10 and the other statement showing 

State-wise releases of NABARD funds during the year 2009-10, are given at 

Appendix-VI-‘A’ & ‘B’ for the information of General Body. 

 

Item No. 6 Ratification of the Amendment of provisions  relating to  honorarium and 

TA entitlements of NQMs in “Honorarium and  TA Bye Laws for  NQMs 

2006” 

 The Honorarium and TA Bye Laws for National Quality Monitors (NQM) 2006 

were approved by GB in its Meeting held on 20th April 2006  (Appendix-VII).  

NQMs have been representing for quite some time for revising the rates of 

honorarium and the amount of TA paid to them for conducting inspection of rural 

road works. Need for the revision of payments to NQMs is also often being 



expressed during progress review meetings stating that if  payment rates are 

made adequate more good quality monitors may come forward for inspection of 

road works being executed under PMGSY. 

Government under the 6th Pay Revision in 2008 have revised rates of different 

allowances and payments and prices of goods and services have increased 

substantially since the approval of rates in 2006. Detailed discussions were held 

by the Directors of NRRDA for making their recommendations in this regard. 

Accordingly a proposal for revision of rate of honorarium and TA entitlement of 

NQMs was submitted to MoRD for seeking concurrence of IFD.  

 

After concurrence of the IFD, an Agenda Item (Appendix-VIII) was placed before 

the Executive Committee seeking amendment of provisions relating to 

honorarium and TA entitlements of NQMs in “Honorarium and TA Bye Law for 

NQMs 2006”. The Executive Committee after due deliberation resolved to 

recommend the proposed amendments to General Body.  The Committee also 

resolved to implement the amended rates w.e.f. 1st September 2010 and in case 

General Body meeting takes place after 1st September 2010 the recommended 

amendments may be placed before the General Body for ratification.  

Accordingly, the proposal was submitted to the President of the NRRDA The 

President kindly approved the proposal in exercise of the power conferred upon 

him under Rule 16(C) of NRRDA Rules & Regulations.  

The Agenda Item is submitted for ratification of the above amendments by the 

General Body. 

Item No.7 Ratification of the Amendment in   RRs for the post of Director, Joint 
Director, Dy. Director in NRRDA raising the upper age limit  from present 55 
years to 57 years.  

  

The upper age limit prescribed in the existing Recruitment Rules for the posts of 

Director, Joint Director and Dy. Director in NRRDA is 55 years.  These 

Recruitment Rules were approved by the General Body in its first meeting held 

on 21st January 2004.  Continuous efforts have been made to fill up the vacant 

posts in NRRDA through deputation mode. Open advertisements are released in 

the Newspapers and deputation demands are circulated among Central 

Government/ State Govt. Organizations, PSUs, Autonomous Bodies etc, but 



response has been very poor. As a result posts remain unfilled. One of the 

reasons for poor response appears to be that officers of age above 55 years who 

are otherwise eligible and suitable for the advertised posts may not be applying 

for these posts.   It is, therefore, felt that if the age limit is raised from present 55 

years to 57 years, response from the candidates may improve which may help 

filling up vacancies in NRRDA through the deputation mode.  It was, therefore, 

proposed to raise the  upper age limit from 55 years at present to 57 years in the 

Recruitment Rules for all posts from the level of  Dy. Director to Director.  

The President kindly approved the proposal in exercise of the power conferred 

upon him under Rule 16(C) of NRRDA Rules & Regulations. The Recruitment 

Rules will stand amended accordingly.  

 

The Agenda item is submitted before the General Body for its ratification.  

 

Item No. 8 Any other item with the permission of Chair 

 

****** 

 

 



Appendix-I 

NATIONAL RURAL ROADS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT, GOVT. OF INDIA, NEW DELHI 

 

Minutes of the 12th Meeting of the General Body of National Rural Roads 

Development Agency held on 15th December, 2009 at Conference Hall, NRRDA, 

New Delhi. 

(List of Members present is annexed) 

At the outset DG informed that the Hon’ble Minister and President, NRRDA 

was preoccupied in Parliament and requested Secretary and Vice President, 

NRRDA to Chair the Meeting to which she kindly consented. He welcomed the 

Chairperson and Members present in the Meeting. The Meeting began with a 

power point presentation for apprising the Members on the targets set under 

Bharat Nirman, progress made there against, constraints including financial 

constraints and the road map ahead.  The Chairperson observed that Bharat 

Nirman was to be completed by 2009 which is  spilling over to 2012. Against the  

requirement of Rs. 21,000  crore, only Rs. 18,500 crore are being provided in 

2009-10. Shri Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Principal Secretary(PWD), Government of 

Rajasthan, suggested that huge savings were generated during implementation 

of earlier phases which could be utilized to meet the gap. Shri S.N. Tripathi, 

Principal Secretary(RD), Government of  Orissa, stated that they are facing  

rather higher rates in the tenders than the approved estimated cost which is 

being met by State Government. Chairperson observed that there have been 

cases of cost over run due to delay in award of works. She also stated that 

creation of capacity is becoming a double edged sword as after completing 

the Bharat Nirman targets the capacity will remain under utilized in some States. 

The Agenda items were then taken up for discussion. 

Item No. 1 Confirmation of the proceedings of the Eleventh meeting of the 

General Body held on  15th September 2009. 



   DG stated that the Minutes of the 11th Meeting were circulated 

amongst the Members and Action Taken Report has also been 

placed. He informed that no comment on the Minutes has been 

received from any Member and proposed for confirmation of the 

Minutes. The Members confirmed the Minutes of the 11th Meeting. 

 

Item No. 2 Adoption of the Audited Accounts of NRRDA for the year 2008-

09.  

 

 Director General explained the basic features of the Accounts of the 

Agency for the year 2008-09 and major audit comments. 

Chairperson observing that advances amounting to over Rs. 1 crore 

have been lying outstanding, desired that the advances should be 

adjusted in a time bound manner and in future they should not be 

allowed to continue to avoid finding a place in audit reports. The 

General Body adopted the Audited Balance Sheet and the Income 

and Expenditure Report for the year 2008-09. 

Item No 3 Approval of Annual Report of NRRDA for the year 2008-09. 

 DG informed that the Executive Committee in its meeting held last 

week had also deliberated on the draft Annual Report and resolved 

to adequately reflect the socio economic impact of the PMGSY in the 

Report.  Therefore, subsequent to circulation of the Agenda Notes, 

Para 11 of the draft Annual Report on Socio Economic Impact 

Assessment of PMGSY has been enlarged by adding findings of 

another study. The enlarged version was placed before the General 

Body. While approving the Annual Report the Members observed as 

under: 

Shri Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Principal Secretary(PWD), Government of 

Rajasthan, stated that the quality of the PMGSY roads is much better 

than even the State Highways and MDRs and emphasized upon their 

proper maintenance. He stated that practically it is not possible to 

maintain the roads with State funds and requested for provision of 



adequate maintenance funds. He suggested for developing a 

scientific financial model for it and suggested for external borrowings 

from ADB and World Bank.  

Shri Mahesh Madan, Engineer-in-Chief, representing PWD 

Government of Haryana, stated that 42% area of the State of 

Haryana is covered under NCR as such all quarry material and 

bricks are carted through this area  and therefore he suggested for 

provision of higher amount for maintenance. 

Shri R.P. Indoria, representing IRC, stated that overloading of 

vehicles  is a  menace which damages the roads badly and  for the 

roads suffering from this menace should be provided 20% higher 

maintenance funds.  

Members also suggested that use of rural roads by  commercial 

vehicles  should be subject to toll tax. Shri Sanjay Kumar Rakesh, 

Director(RC), Ministry of Rural Development, suggested that since 

use of rural roads by commercial vehicles and their overloading lead 

to increased economic activities in the State which generate more 

revenue and therefore, such States should be in a position to bear 

the maintenance cost. Resorting to external borrowings would not be 

a sustainable proposition.  

Shri Tripathi, Principal Secretary (RD), Government of Orissa, stated 

that in view of the financial constraints, all pending connectivities 

should be cleared first.  

Shri Sikdar, Director, International Consultants & Tehchnocrats Pvt. 

Ltd., stated that due to heavy load factor higher designing of roads is 

done and therefore their cost is much higher. Therefore he opined 

that PMGSY will not be able to finance it. 

DG stated that NCR is under urban area as such it is not covered 

under PMGSY. The members were informed that the MoRD 

submission to the 13th Finance Commission has suggested a formula     

comprising: 

i) Separate allocation for maintenance of rural roads. 

ii) Grants be used by respective States for renewal and 



resources for routine maintenance be provided by the 

respective State. 

Chairperson stated that the time has come to recognize maintenance 

of roads as equally important activity. She suggested for preparation 

of “Core network for Maintenance“ like the Core Network for new 

connectivity and upgradation under PMGSY. She urged the States to 

do this exercise and accordingly models be developed. She stated 

that a sustainable maintenance mechanism needs to be developed 

and resource requirement assessment on scientific basis needs to 

be carried out so as to prepare an action plan. 

Item No. 4 Approval of Revised Estimates for 2009-10 and BE 2010-11.  

 

 DG explained the main provisions of the Revised Estimates 2009-10 

and  BE 2010-11 proposed in the Agenda, variations in allocations 

proposed as compared to the BE for 2009-10 and reasons therefor. 

The GB after due deliberation approved the RE 2009-10 and BE 

2010-11. 

Item No. 5 Amendment of the Terms & Conditions governing consultancies 

 

 DG explained that NRRDA adopted IRC rates in February 2004 for 

payment of fee to the consultant/experts engaged by the Agency. 

IRC has been revising their rates of fee for engaging 

consultant/experts from time to time but since NRRDA has adopted 

the amount of fees prevailing at that time in IRC, it is not able to pay 

fees  at the current revised rates of IRC. To enable NRRDA pay fees 

at the rates prevailing in  IRC, the amendment in the relevant clause 

of the NRRDA Rules and Regulations & Bye-laws is proposed . The 

General Body approved the amendment. 

Item No. 6 Requirement of additional office space for NRRDA  



 Director General informed  that the existing office space of NRRDA is 

sufficient to accommodate only 40 employees and over the years 

employees strength has gone upto 56 as such acute space shortage 

is being felt.  He further stated that the Agenda item was placed 

before the Executive Committee in its recently held meeting. The 

Executive Committee opined that NRRDA should grow and needs to 

be developed on an institutional model also. It should have its own 

campus including a residential complex of its own. They resolved to 

authorize the Chairperson to constitute a committee to look in to all 

the relevant aspects, assess the requirements taking in to account 

the future growth of NRRDA and submit its proposal within three 

months. The Executive Committee also resolved to make its 

recommendation to the GB.  

Chairperson observed that NRRDA is a temporary body created for a 

specific purpose and urged the members to consider all available 

options to solve the problem of acute space shortage.   

Members expressing the similar feelings stated that NRRDA though 

temporary in its status its role is rather going to enlarge as rural road 

network is going to expand and proper maintenance of road needs to 

be ensured; therefore it will become more important in future, cess is 

not going to be rolled back and so its funding will continue. The 

Members opined that NRRDA should have its own office complex as 

recommended by the Executive Committee.   PMGSY being a 

success story its success need to be made visible through 

exhibitions and displays for which adequate space should be 

provided. The General Body accepted the  recommendation of the 

Executive Committee. 

 

Item No. 7 Any other item with the permission of the Chair 

 

 



National Rural Roads Development Agency 

   Appendix II 

     

    Actual Expenditure 2009-10 

       

                 Object Head & Purpose  R.E  Actual 
Variation 

Excess/Savings    2009 - 10  
Upto 31 March 

2010 

       

        

1. Receipt       

Opening Balance       

             MoRD Grant 
             

32,380,452  
         

32,380,452    

             World Bank T.A       

(1.1.01)  Grant from MoRD 
           

156,982,000  
       

156,982,000    

(1.1.02)  Interest Receipt 
  

           
1,130,085    

(1.1.03)  Misc. Receipt 
               

1,000,000  
             
352,055    

(1.1.04)  Receipt from GOI -World Bank 
             

15,000,000      

(1.1.05) Receipt from GOI  -ADB 
             

13,500,000      

(1.1.06) Loan Receipt from NABARD 
       

65,000,000,000  65000000000   

(1.1.08) Grant from MoRD Int. on NABARD Loan 

         
9,237,100,000  9240000000   

Total Receipt 
       

74,455,962,452  
   

74,430,844,592  
     

        

        

        

 (1.2.1) Establishment        

(1.2.1.01) Salary and Allowance  
             
11,000,000  

         
10,873,686  

                  
126,314  

(1.2.1.02) Wages                          -                              -    

(1.2.1.03) Overtime Allowances  
                   
20,000  

               
14,850                       5,150  

(1.2.1.04) Expenditure on Medical Claims  
                  
500,000  

             
245,809  

                  
254,191  

(1.2.1.05) Leave Encashment                         -      

Total Establishment 
             
11,520,000  

         
11,134,345  

                  
385,655  

        

(1.2.2) Administravtive Expenses       

(1.2.2.01) Office Mainitenance/Taxes and Duties 

               
1,800,000  

           
1,528,373  

                  
271,627  

(1.2.2.02) Domestic Travel Expenses  
               
2,000,000  

           
1,824,883  

                  
175,117  

(1.2.2.03) Foreign Travel Expenses  
                  
300,000  

               
70,177  

                  
229,823  

(1.2.2.04) Hiring of Vehicles  
               
1,700,000  

           
1,546,692  

                  
153,308  

(1.2.2.05) Printing and Stationary                                                  



800,000  582,119  217,881  

   

(1.2.2.06) Meetings Expenses 
                  
300,000  

             
120,506  

                  
179,494  

(1.2.2.07) Professional Services to the office  
             
11,500,000  

         
10,504,024  

                  
995,976  

(1.2.2.08) Telephone - Office 
                  
700,000  

             
596,675  

                  
103,325  

(1.2.2.09) Telephone - Residential & Mobile 
                  
170,000  

             
159,026                     10,974  

(1.2.2.10) Vehicle Maintenance  
                  
300,000  

             
198,298  

                  
101,702  

(1.2.2.11) Electricity Expenses 
               
1,000,000  

             
743,086  

                  
256,914  

(1.2.2.12) Postage Expenses 
                  
400,000  

             
209,913  

                  
190,087  

(1.2.2.13) Repairs and Maintenance 
                  
600,000  

             
536,727                     63,273  

(1.2.2.14) Insurance Charges  
                   
10,000                        -                       10,000  

(1.2.2.15) Other Office Expenses 
                  
500,000  

             
432,034                     67,966  

Total Administrative Exp 
             
22,080,000  

         
19,052,533  

               
3,027,467  

        

(1.2.3) R&D and HRD       

(1.2.3.01) Training 
               
8,000,000  

           
4,979,750  

               
3,020,250  

(1.2.3.02) Tech.Dev.and Researh work  
               
4,000,000  

           
1,308,506  

               
2,691,494  

(1.2.3.03) Workshops and Conferences 
               
5,000,000  

           
2,178,710  

               
2,821,290  

(1.2.3.04) Contribution to Professional 
bodies 

                  
300,000  

             
266,000                     34,000  

(1.2.3.05) Professional Services 
               
7,157,000  

           
3,206,328  

               
3,950,672  

Total R & D and HRD 
             
24,457,000  

         
11,939,294  

             
12,517,706  

        

(1.2.4) Publications, Adv.& Publicity       

(1.2.4.01) Publications 
               
3,000,000  

           
1,506,358  

               
1,493,642  

(1.2.4.02) Advertisement and Publicity 
               
1,000,000  

             
972,645                     27,355  

(1.2.4.03) Books Perio.and Audio Visual 
Mat. 

               
1,500,000  

             
374,800  

               
1,125,200  

Total Publications, Adv. & Publicity  
               
5,500,000  

           
2,853,803  

               
2,646,197  

        

(1.2.5) STAs, PTAs and NQMs       

(1.2.5.01) Honararium to NQMs 
             
10,000,000  

           
8,881,461  

               
1,118,539  

(1.2.5.02) Travelling Expenses of NQMs 
             
12,500,000  

         
12,469,219                     30,781  

(1.2.5.03) Payment to Principal Technical 
Agencies                           -                          -                              -    

((1.2.5.04) Payment to State Technical Agencies                                      



40,000,000  36,187,329  3,812,671  

Total STAs, PTAs, and NQMs 
             
62,500,000  

         
57,538,009  

               
4,961,991  

        

(1.2.6) OMMS and Computerization       

(1.2.6.01) Dev.and Maint.of online 
manag.sys. 

             
19,443,000  

         
19,442,939                            61  

(1.2.6.02) Hiring of computers and 
peripherals                         -                              -    

(1.2.6.03) Dev. Of e-procurement System 
             
36,982,000  

         
36,982,000    

Total OMMS and Computerization 
             
56,425,000  

         
56,424,939                            61  

        

(1.2.8) Technical Assistance from ADB       

(1.2.8.01) Consultancy 
             
13,500,000  

         
10,436,586  

               
3,063,414  

(1.2.8.02) Other                         -                              -    

Total Technical Assistance from ADB 
             
13,500,000  

         
10,436,586  

               
3,063,414  

        

(1.2.9) W.B. Loan       

Capacity Building  
             
15,000,000  

           
1,915,140  

             
13,084,860  

Total World Bank Loan 
             
15,000,000  

           
1,915,140  

             
13,084,860  

        

(1.3) Loan - NABARD       

(1.3.01) Transfer of NABARD fund to State 
       

65,000,000,000  
   

65,000,000,000                            -    

(1.3.02) Intrest Payment to NABARD 
         

9,237,100,000  
    

8,798,547,551  
           

438,552,449  

Total Loan NABARD 
       
74,237,100,000  

   
73,798,547,551  

           
438,552,449  

        

(2.2) Capital Expenditure       

(2.2.01) Purchase/Renovation  of Office 
Area                           -                          -                              -    

(2.2.02) Furniture and Furnishing of the 
office 

                  
150,000  

               
76,500                     73,500  

(2.2.03) Purchase of Vehicles                           -                          -                              -    

(2.2.04) Purchase of Equipments & Machinery 

                  
100,000  

               
72,550                     27,450  

(2.2.05) Purchase of Computers & peripherals  

                  
500,000  

             
204,007  

                  
295,993  

Total Capital Expenditure  
                  

750,000  
             

353,057  
                  

396,943  

        

Transfer from A/c. No. 3152 to 7165 (NAB.)   
             

470,510    

FDR/Bank Guranty   
               

40,000    

Total Expenditure 
       
74,448,832,000  

   
73,970,705,767  

           
478,126,233  

 

 



Appendix 

III

 



 



 



 



 

 
 
  



 



 



 
 
 
 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 
 
 
  



Appndix-IV 





















































































































 



 

Appendix-VA 

Revised Estimates 2010-2011 

  
    

(Amount in 
rupees) 

                  Object Head & Purpose    BE    Actual  RE (Proposed) 

   2010-11  
 upto Sept. 

2010  2010-11 

1 2 3 4 

1.Receipts       

Opening Balance       

                     - MoRD Grant   18,686,376   

                     - NABARD      

                     - Interest       

1.1.01 Grant from MoRD 120,000,000 66,209,000 126,209,000 

1.1.02 Interest Income 0 670,456   

1.1.03 Miscellaneous Receipts 1,000,000 7,240   

1.1.04 Receipts from GOI -World Bank  5,000,000   10,000,000 

1.1.05 Receipts from GOI-ADB 8,000,000   3,300,000 

1.1.06 Loan receipt from NABARD 20,000,000,000   0 

1.1.07 Receipt from GOI- Repayment to NABARD 9,000,000,000   9,000,000,000 

1.1.08 Receipt from GOI- Interest to NABARD 12,305,898,000 5,303,727,812 11,926,298,000 

From A/c No. 7165 (NABARD)   470,510   

Total Receipts 41,439,898,000 5,389,771,394 21,065,807,000 

        

2. Expenditure       

 (1.2.1) Establishment        

(1.2.1.01) Salary and Allowance  11,000,000 5,691,318 11,700,000 

(1.2.1.02) Wages       



(1.2.1.03) Overtime Allowances  20,000 11,072 15,000 

(1.2.1.04) Expenditure on Medical Claims  500,000 461,937 600,000 

(1.2.1.05) Leave Encashment       

Total Establishment 11,520,000 6,164,327 12,315,000 

        

( 1.2.2) Administrative Expenses       

(1.2.2.01) Office Maintenance/Taxes and Duties  1,800,000 463,921 1,200,000 

(1.2.2.02) Domestic Travel Expenses  2,000,000 147,346 500,000 

(1.2.2.03) Foreign Travel Expenses  300,000   300,000 

(1.2.2.04) Hiring of Vehicles  1,700,000 990,020 1,600,000 

(1.2.2.05) Printing and Stationary  800,000 538,837 1,000,000 

(1.2.2.6) Meetings Expenses 300,000 48,351 300,000 

(1.2.2.07) Professional Services to the office  12,000,000 5,324,633 12,000,000 

(1.2.2.08) Telephone- Office 700,000 300,239 700,000 

(1.2.20.9) Telephone- Residential & Mobile 200,000 96,286 200,000 

(1.2.2.10) Vehicle Maintenance 300,000 136,164 300,000 

(1.2.2.11) Electricity Expenses 1,000,000 504,034 1,100,000 

(1.2.2.12) Postage Expenses 300,000 117,383 300,000 

(1.2.2.13)Repairs and Maintenance 600,000 371,038 700,000 

(1.2.2.14) Insurance Charges 10,000   10,000 

(1.2.1.15) Other office expenses  600,000 214,454 600,000 

Total Administrative Expenses 22,610,000 9,252,706 20,810,000 

        

(1.2.3) R&D and HRD       

(1.2.3.01) Training 5,000,000 4,977,250 5,500,000 

(1.2.3.02) Tech.Dev.and Research work  3,000,000 300,000 300,000 

(1.2.3.03) Workshops and Conferences 5,000,000 1,316,960 4,100,000 

(1.2.3.04) Contribution to Professional bodies 300,000 266,000 300,000 

(1.2.3.05) Professional Services 10,000,000 1,050,119 1,600,000 



Total R&D and HRD 23,300,000 7,910,329 11,800,000 

        

(1.2.4) Publications, Adv.& Publicity       

(1.2.4.01) Publications 3,000,000 610,122 5,500,000 

(1.2.4.02) Advertisement and Publicity 1,000,000 946,520 3,500,000 

(1.2.4.03) Books Perio.and Audio Visual Mat. 300,000   1,350,000 

Total Publications, Adv and Publicity 4,300,000 1,556,642 10,350,000 

        

(1.2.5) STAs, PTAs and NQMs       

(1.2.5.01) Honorarium to NQMs 10,000,000 4,066,880 11,000,000 

(1.2.5.02) Travelling Expenses of NQM's 12,000,000 5,634,822 14,000,000 

(1.2.5.03) Payment to Principal Technical Agencies. 0     

(1.2.5.04) Payment to State Technical Agencies 20,000,000 1,579,553 20,000,000 

Total STAs, PTAs and NQMs 42,000,000 11,281,255 45,000,000 

        

(1.2.6) OMMS and Computerization       

(1.2.6.01) Dev.and Maint.of online manag.sys. 17,000,000   10,518,000 

(1.2.6.02) Hiring of computers and peripherals       

(1.2.6.03) Dev. and Maint. Of e-Procurement   6,209,000 6,209,000 

Total OMMS and Computerization 17,000,000 6,209,000 16,727,000 

        

(1.2.8)Technical assistance from ADB       

(1.2.8.01) Consultancy 8,000,000 2,786,430 3,300,000 

(1.2.8.02) Others       

        

 Total Technical assistance from ADB 8,000,000 2,786,430 3,300,000 

        

(1.2.9) World Bank Loan       

(1.2.9.01) Capacilty Building 5,000,000 2,610,335 10,000,000 



        

Total World Bank Loan 5,000,000 2,610,335 10,000,000 

        

(1.3.) Loan- NABARD       

(1.3.01) Transfer of Funds to States 20,000,000,000     

(2.3.1) Interest payment to NABARD 12,305,898,000 6,028,972,527 11,926,298,000 

(2.3.2) Principal Repayment 9,000,000,000   9,000,000,000 

Total Loan -NABARD 41,305,898,000 6,028,972,527 20,926,298,000 

        

        

(2.2) Capital Expenditure       

(2.2.01) Purchase/renovation of Office Area 30,000,000   30,000,000 

(2.2.02) Furniture and Furnishing of the office 150,000   150,000 

(2.2.03) Purchase of Vehicles       

(2.2.04) Purchase of Equipments & Machinery 100,000 49,500 150,000 

(2.2.05) Purchase of Computers & peripherals  600,000 247,269 600,000 

Total Capital Expenditure 30,850,000 296,769 30,900,000 

        

        

Total Expenditure 41,470,478,000 6,077,040,320 21,087,500,000 

 



 

Appendix  (V-B 

Budget Estimates 2011-2012  
      (Amount in rupees) 

                  Object Head & Purpose    BE    Actual  
RE 

(Proposed) 
BE 

(Proposed) 

   2010-11  
 upto Sept. 

2010  2010-11 2011-12 

1 2 3 4 5 

1.Receipts         

Opening Balance         

                     - MoRD Grant   18,686,376     

                     - NABARD        

                     - Interest         

1.1.01 Grant from MoRD 120,000,000 66,209,000 126,209,000 120,000,000 

1.1.02 Interest Income 0 670,456     

1.1.03 Miscellaneous Receipts 1,000,000 7,240     

1.1.04 Receipts from GOI -World Bank  5,000,000   10,000,000 15,000,000 

1.1.05 Receipts from GOI-ADB 8,000,000   3,300,000 10,000,000 

1.1.06 Loan receipt from NABARD 20,000,000,000   0   

1.1.07 Receipt from GOI- Repayment to NABARD 9,000,000,000   9,000,000,000 24,000,000,000 

1.1.08 Receipt from GOI- Interest to NABARD 12,305,898,000 5,303,727,812 11,926,298,000 11,166,600,000 

From A/c No. 7165 (NABARD)   470,510     

Total Receipts 41,439,898,000 5,389,771,394 21,065,807,000 35,311,600,000 

          

2. Expenditure         

 (1.2.1) Establishment          

(1.2.1.01) Salary and Allowance  11,000,000 5,691,318 11,700,000 12,900,000 

(1.2.1.02) Wages         



(1.2.1.03) Overtime Allowances  20,000 11,072 15,000 15,000 

(1.2.1.04) Expenditure on Medical Claims  500,000 461,937 600,000 600,000 

(1.2.1.05) Leave Encashment         

Total Establishment 11,520,000 6,164,327 12,315,000 13,515,000 

          

( 1.2.2) Administrative Expenses         

(1.2.2.01) Office Maintenance/Taxes and Duties  1,800,000 463,921 1,200,000 1,600,000 

(1.2.2.02) Domestic Travel Expenses  2,000,000 147,346 500,000 1,000,000 

(1.2.2.03) Foreign Travel Expenses  300,000   300,000 300,000 

(1.2.2.04) Hiring of Vehicles  1,700,000 990,020 1,600,000 1,900,000 

(1.2.2.05) Printing and Stationary  800,000 538,837 1,000,000 1,000,000 

(1.2.2.6) Meetings Expenses 300,000 48,351 300,000 300,000 

(1.2.2.07) Professional Services to the office  12,000,000 5,324,633 12,000,000 15,000,000 

(1.2.2.08) Telephone- Office 700,000 300,239 700,000 700,000 

(1.2.20.9) Telephone- Residential & Mobile 200,000 96,286 200,000 200,000 

(1.2.2.10) Vehicle Maintenance 300,000 136,164 300,000 300,000 

(1.2.2.11) Electricity Expenses 1,000,000 504,034 1,100,000 1,000,000 

(1.2.2.12) Postage Expenses 300,000 117,383 300,000 300,000 

(1.2.2.13)Repairs and Maintenance 600,000 371,038 700,000 700,000 

(1.2.2.14) Insurance Charges 10,000   10,000 10,000 

(1.2.1.15) Other office expenses  600,000 214,454 600,000 600,000 

Total Administrative Expenses 22,610,000 9,252,706 20,810,000 24,910,000 

          

(1.2.3) R&D and HRD         

(1.2.3.01) Training 5,000,000 4,977,250 5,500,000 5,500,000 

(1.2.3.02) Tech.Dev.and Research work  3,000,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 

(1.2.3.03) Workshops and Conferences 5,000,000 1,316,960 4,100,000 5,500,000 

(1.2.3.04) Contribution to Professional bodies 300,000 266,000 300,000 300,000 



(1.2.3.05) Professional Services 10,000,000 1,050,119 1,600,000 2,000,000 

Total R&D and HRD 23,300,000 7,910,329 11,800,000 13,600,000 

          

(1.2.4) Publications, Adv.& Publicity         

(1.2.4.01) Publications 3,000,000 610,122 5,500,000 7,000,000 

(1.2.4.02) Advertisement and Publicity 1,000,000 946,520 3,500,000 4,000,000 

(1.2.4.03) Books Perio.and Audio Visual Mat. 300,000   1,350,000 1,300,000 

Total Publications, Adv and Publicity 4,300,000 1,556,642 10,350,000 12,300,000 

          

(1.2.5) STAs, PTAs and NQMs         

(1.2.5.01) Honorarium to NQMs 10,000,000 4,066,880 11,000,000 15,000,000 

(1.2.5.02) Travelling Expenses of NQM's 12,000,000 5,634,822 14,000,000 15,000,000 

(1.2.5.03) Payment to Principal Technical Agencies. 0       

(1.2.5.04) Payment to State Technical Agencies 20,000,000 1,579,553 20,000,000 15,000,000 

Total STAs, PTAs and NQMs 42,000,000 11,281,255 45,000,000 45,000,000 

          

(1.2.6) OMMS and Computerization         

(1.2.6.01) Dev.and Maint.of online manag.sys. 17,000,000   10,518,000 17,000,000 

(1.2.6.02) Hiring of computers and peripherals         

(1.2.6.03) Dev. and Maint. Of e-Procurement   6,209,000 6,209,000   

Total OMMS and Computerization 17,000,000 6,209,000 16,727,000 17,000,000 

          

(1.2.8)Technical assistance from ADB         

(1.2.8.01) Consultancy 8,000,000 2,786,430 3,300,000 10,000,000 

(1.2.8.02) Others         

          

 Total Technical assistance from ADB 8,000,000 2,786,430 3,300,000 10,000,000 

          

(1.2.9) World Bank Loan         



(1.2.9.01) Capacilty Building 5,000,000 2,610,335 10,000,000 15,000,000 

          

Total World Bank Loan 5,000,000 2,610,335 10,000,000 15,000,000 

          

(1.3.) Loan- NABARD         

(1.3.01) Transfer of Funds to States 20,000,000,000       

(2.3.1) Interest payment to NABARD 12,305,898,000 6,028,972,527 11,926,298,000 11,166,600,000 

(2.3.2) Principal Repayment 9,000,000,000   9,000,000,000 24,000,000,000 

Total Loan -NABARD 41,305,898,000 6,028,972,527 20,926,298,000 35,166,600,000 

          

          

(2.2) Capital Expenditure         

(2.2.01) Purchase/renovation of Office Area 30,000,000   30,000,000 0 

(2.2.02) Furniture and Furnishing of the office 150,000   150,000 150,000 

(2.2.03) Purchase of Vehicles         

(2.2.04) Purchase of Equipments & Machinery 100,000 49,500 150,000 150,000 

(2.2.05) Purchase of Computers & peripherals  600,000 247,269 600,000 600,000 

Total Capital Expenditure 30,850,000 296,769 30,900,000 900,000 

          

          

Total Expenditure 41,470,478,000 6,077,040,320 21,087,500,000 35,318,825,000 



                                                                                              

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NABARD   LOANS                                                                              Appendix VIA 

Statement showing funds released State-wise during the year 2009-10 

Sl. No. Name of the State Amount Released (Rs. in Crores.) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 148.53160 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 130.48500 

3 Assam 479.00000 

4 Bihar RRDA 350.00000 

5 Chhattisgarh 102.00000 

6 Gujarat 76.00000 

7 Haryana 25.00000 

8 Himachal Pradesh 71.00000 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 227.90741 

10 Jharkhand 193.00000 

11 Karnataka 326.87000 

12 Kerala 23.00000 

13 Maharashtra 650.00000 

14 Madhya Pradesh 785.42000 

15 Mainipur 31.00000 

16 Meghalaya 0.00000 

17 Mizoram 16.00000 

18 Nagaland 5.00000 

19 Orissa 803.00000 

20 Punjab 226.32000 

21 Rajasthan 114.00000 

22 Sikkim 50.00000 

23 Tamil Nadu 135.00000 

24 Tripura 74.00000 

25 Uttar Pradesh 760.00000 

26 Uttaranchal 114.95000 

27 West Bengal 0.00000 

28 Bihar (Nominated Agencies) 582.51599 

Total  6500.00000 



Appendix- VIB 

Statement showing details of sanction issued by MoRD, date of requisition/  

receipt of loan from NABARD and date of authorisation/ transfer of funds by HDFC  

Bank during the year 2009-10. 
 

 

Loan No. Details of Sanction of MoRD Date of 

Requisition 

sent to 

NABARD 

Date of 

Receipt of 

Cheque 

from 

NABARD 

Date of 

Authorisation 

to HDFC 

Bank 

Date of 

Transfer 

by HDFC 

Bank 

Date Amount (in Rs.) 

1/2009-10 28-05-2009 50,00,00,000 01-06-2009 02-06-2009 01-06-2009 03-06-2009 

2/2009-10 28-05-2009 200,00,00,000 01-06-2009 02-06-2009 01-06-2009 03-06-2009 

3/2009-10 02-06-2009 50,00,00,000 04-06-2009 04-06-2009 04-06-2009 05-06-2009 

4/2009-10 02-06-2009 30,00,00,000 04-06-2009 04-06-2009 04-06-2009 05-06-2009 

5/2009-10 16-06-2009 54,48,50,000 16-06-2009 18-06-2009 18-06-2009 19-06-2009 

6/2009-10 30-06-2009 100,00,00,000 30-06-2009 06-07-2009 01-07-2009 07-07-2009 

7/2009-10 01-07-2009 32,00,00,000 01-07-2009 06-07-2009 01-07-2009 07-07-2009 

8/2009-10 01-07-2009 339,45,95,000 02-07-2009 06-07-2009 02-07-2009 07-07-2009 

9/2009-10 01-07-2009 60,00,00,000 02-07-2009 06-07-2009 03-07-2009 07-07-2009 

10/2009-10 02-07-2009 100,01,00,000 06-07-2009 07-07-2009 06-07-2009 08-07-2009 

11/2009-10 09-07-2009 50,00,00,000 09-07-2009 14-07-2009 09-07-2009 15-07-2009 



12/2009-10 15-07-2009 50,00,00,000 21-07-2009 21-07-2009 21-07-2009 22-07-2009 

13/2009-10 16-07-2009 200,00,00,000 21-07-2009 21-07-2009 21-07-2009 22-07-2009 

14/2009-10 30-11-2009 100,00,00,000 02-12-2009 03-12-2009 02-12-2009 04-12-2009 

15/2009-10 30-11-2009 91,32,00,000 02-12-2009 03-12-2009 02-12-2009 04-12-2009 

16/2009-10 30-11-2009 48,95,00,000 02-12-2009 03-12-2009 02-12-2009 04-12-2009 

17/2009-10 01-12-2009 30,00,00,000 02-12-2009 03-12-2009 02-12-2009 04-12-2009 

18/2009-10 04-12-2009 200,00,00,000 08-12-2009 10-12-2009 08-12-2009 11-12-2009 

19/2009-10 07-12-2009 45,47,64,900 10-12-2009 14-12-2009 10-12-2009 14-12-2009 

20/2009-10 08-12-2009 250,00,00,000 10-12-2009 14-12-2009 10-12-2009 14-12-2009 

21/2009-10 04-01-2010 230,00,00,000 05-01-2010 07-01-2010 05-01-2010 08-01-2010 

22/2009-10 05-01-2010 200,00,00,000 06-01-2010 07-01-2010 06-01-2010 08-01-2010 

23/2009-10 05-01-2010 300,00,00,000 06-01-2010 07-01-2010 06-01-2010 08-01-2010 

24/2009-10 05-01-2010 47,86,00,000 07-01-2010 07-01-2010 07-01-2010 08-01-2010 

25/2009-10 11-01-2010 70,00,00,000 13-01-2010 14-01-2010 13-01-2010 15-01-2010 

26/2009-10 22-01-2010 20,00,00,000 27-01-2010 28-01-2010 27-01-2010 29-01-2010 

27/2009-10 28-01-2010 100,00,00,000 29-01-2010 02-02-2010 29-01-2009 03-02-2010 

28/2009-10 03-02-2010 194,00,00,000 09-02-2010 09-02-2010 09-02-2010 10-02-2010 

29/2009-10 09-02-2010 10,00,00,000 09-02-2010 09-02-2010 09-02-2010 10-02-2010 

30/2009-10 08-02-2010 40,00,00,000 09-02-2010 10-02-2010 09-02-2010 11-02-2010 



 
31/2009-10 08-02-2010 30,00,00,000 11-02-2010 11-02-2010 11-02-2010 12-02-2010 

32/2009-10 08-02-2010 10,00,00,000 11-02-2010 11-02-2010 11-02-2010 12-02-2010 

33/2009-10 08-02-2010 10,00,00,000 11-02-2010 11-02-2010 11-02-2010 12-02-2010 

34/2009-10 09-02-2010 30,00,00,000 12-02-2010 16-02-2010 12-02-2010 17-02-2010 

35/2009-10 26-02-2010 25,00,00,000 02-03-2010 03-03-2010 02-03-2010 04-03-2010 

36/2009-10 26-02-2010 65,00,00,000 02-03-2010 03-03-2010 02-03-2010 04-03-2010 



Appendix VII 

National Rural Roads Development Agency 

Ministry of Rural Development, Govt. of India 
 

Minutes of the fifth meeting of the General Body of National Rural Roads Development 

Agency held on 20
th

 April 2006 at “Unnati” Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi 
 

List of members present is annexed 

 

 Welcoming the members of the General Body Hon’ble Minister of Rural Development 

and President, NRRDA referred to the constraint and challenges being faced by the State 

Governments in the implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY). The 

critical constraints relate to limit the implementation capacity and contracting capacity at the 

State level, scarcity of materials and skilled personnel. For meeting the goals of Bharat Nirman 

the absorption capacity of the States would have to be raised manifold. Stringent measures have 

necessary to ensure that in the process of scaling up of the programme quality dose not 

deteriorate.  Regular and timely maintenance of the roads assets created is also emerging a 

measure problem. He advised that NRRDA, as the agency responsible for providing the technical 

and management support to the States, should address these constraints and provide necessary 

guidance to the States for effective implementation of the programme.  He also underscored the 

need for outcome monitoring and technical audit.  

 

 After the opening remarks of the President, the agenda was taken up for 

discussion. 

 

Item No. 1 Confirmation of the proceedings of the forth meeting of the General Body held on the 

01
st
 September 2005 

 The General Body considered the proceedings of the previous meeting and 

confirmed the same. 

Item No. 2 Annual Action Plan 2005-06 

 The achievement of the targets of the Annual Action Plan for 2005-2006 were reviewed 

by the General Body. 

Item No. 3 Annual Action Plan 2006-07 

 The Director General briefed the General Body on the highlights of the Annual Action 

Plan for 2006-2007. He explained that to meet the targets of Bharat Nirman proposal 

http://pmgsy.nic.in/downloads/min_5GB.htm#Annexure#Annexure


amounting Rs. 15.000 crores would be scrutinized and cleared during the year. He also 

informed the General Body about the Traffic Volume Study, the Pavement Performance 

study and technical audit being undertaken during the year. The General Body was 

apprised about the training programmes to be conducted during the year. The Hon’ble 

Minister desired that the number of workers proposed to be trained should be 

substantially increased. 

The representative from Ministry of Panchayati Raj requested that training of the 

functionaries of the PRIs should also be included in this year’s Action Plan. 

During discussion on the use of Plastic waste, it was mentioned by the Hon’ble Minister 

that we should take up pilot projects are use of additives like Fugibuton for soil 

stabilization. Principal Secretary, Rural Development Madhya Pradesh suggested that 

use of Cement Concrete in Rural Roads should be encouraged. DG explained that 

guidelines for cement concrete roads has already been issued and if States should come 

forward with specific proposals. 

Professor Sikdar suggested that some pilot project should be taken up for construction of 

rural roads on performance based designs. Secondly, a pilot project may be undertaken to 

study the optimality of the core networks prepared under PMGSY. He further suggested 

that use of pre-cost cross drainage works may be popularized. In this connection, 

Hon’ble Minister also suggested that the feasibility and cost effectiveness of construction 

of steel bridges should be considered by the NRRDA. 

The Director General and subsequently JD (P-III) briefed the General Body on the 

proposed changes in the Third Tier Quality Monitoring.  It was explained that the 

selection process of NQM was being changed and an independent committee has been 

constituted for this purpose. Training would also be given to the NQMs.  NQM’s would, 

henceforth, be required to perform some tests while assessing the quality.  Shri S.C. 

Sharma briefed the General Body about the revised Quality Control Handbook being 

prepared. 

The Annual Action Plan for 2006-07 was approved by the General Body. 

Item No. 4 Budget Estimates 2006-2007 

 Director (F&A) briefed the General Body on the Budget Estimates for 2006-07.  

Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser (AS&FA) desired to know whether the 

requirement of funds from MoRD would be limited to Rs. 6 Crore and the reason for 

increase in Administrative Expenses and Foreign Travel.  It was informed that the 



requirement for 2006-07 would be Rs. 6 Crore.  The increase in Administrative Expenses 

was mainly due to the fact that minimum wages had increased causing a big increase in 

the contracts with all Service providers. Besides, provision has been made for possible 

expansion of the Finance wing to handle the proposed borrowing from NABARD. The 

high provision under Overseas travel under TA, was as per the participation agreement.  

DG stated that the amount would be re-appropriated to training and equipment subject to 

the approval of the World Bank. 

The Budget Estimates for 2006-07 were approved by the GB. 

 

Item No. 5 Honorarium and Travel Allowance for National Quality Monitors 

 The draft bye-laws for NQM’s were discussed in the General Body.  As per the 

observations on the drafting of the rules regarding the provision on travel by road by 

AS&FA, it was agreed to and/ modify the same.  The provision of discretion to decide 

the mode of travel would also be reviewed.  The Bye-laws were approved by the General 

Body. 

Item No 6 Honorarium and Traveling Allowance Bye-laws for non-NRRDA personnel 

 The amendment in the bye-laws regarding the lodging charges and honorarium were 

approved by the General Body. 

Secretary (RD) high lighted the issue of adequate maintenance funding by the State 

Governments and also the need for putting in place an effective mechanism for ensuring 

timely maintenance of the rural roads. Secondly, in the context of Bharat Nirman there is 

an urgent need for augmenting the contracting capacity at the State level. While 

possibility of preparing bigger packages to attract large contractors could be considered 

as an option, it might require a relook of the provisions made in the Standard Bidding 

Document (SBD) for meeting cost variation of critical items like Cement, Steel and 

Bitumen which are purely remarked determined and beyond the control of the 

contractors. Prices of these items, particularly bitumen, have shown volatility during the 

recent months.  NRRDA should examine the options for mitigating these risks through 

appropriation provisions in the bidding document.  In this context, Hon’ble Minister also 

referred to the need for augmenting the capacity of the small local contractors so that 

they can acquire an eligibility to participate in the programme. 

 

 The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to the Chair. 



 

I 

 

Appendix-VIII 

 

Agenda Item of the 21
st
 Meeting of Executive Committee held on 10

th
 August 2010 

 

 
Item No. 5 Amendment of provisions  relating to  honorarium and TA entitlements of NQMs 

in “Honorarium and  TA Bye Laws for  NQMs 2006” 

 

  

The Honorarium and TA Bye Laws for National Quality Monitors (NQM) 2006 were 

approved by GB in its Meeting held on 20
th

 April 2006. A copy of the same is placed at 

Annexure VI.  

 

NQMs have been representing for quite some time for revising the rates of honorarium 

and the amount of TA paid to them for conducting inspection of rural road works stating 

reasons like; rates of different allowances, including TA, have been revised by the 

Government under the 6
th

 Pay Revision in 2008, prices of goods and services have 

increased substantially since 2006, etc. Need for the revision of payments to NQMs is 

also often being expressed during progress review meetings stating that if  payment rates 

are made adequate more good quality monitors may come forward for inspection of road 

works being executed under PMGSY. 

    

At the time of last revision in 2006, the rates of honorarium were revised but TA 

entitlements were not revised, as such there is a need for revision of the TA entitlement. 

The Government have revised upwardly the rates of various allowances of its employees 

including the TA entitlements. The consumer price index has increased over 35% since 

2006. Thus, there is a justification for increasing the amounts of TA entitlements. 

Detailed discussions were held by all the Directors of NRRDA for making their 

recommendations in this regard. The existing rates of Honorarium, Daily Allowance, 

Mileage Allowance, Lodging Charges and Taxi Charges are proposed to be revised as 

under:- 

 

 

S.No Item Bye 

law 

No. 

Existing rate Proposed 

Revised Rates 

 Remark 

1. 
Honorarium  Rs. 1500/- Rs. 2500/-  

1 
Taxi/own car 

charges 

5 Rs. 8.00 per km Rates approved 

by Government 

of India.  

 



2. Mileage 

Allowance 

6 Rs. 250/- per 

journey 

Rs.350-  per 

journey 

 This allowance 

is paid for 

journey between 

residence and 

bus stand/ 

station/airport. 

In Central 

Government 

actual taxi fare is 

payable, which 

is normally more 

and payment of 

lump sum 

amount has been 

convenient as 

the exact 

distance is 

normally not 

known.  

3. Daily 

Allowance 

7 Rs. 250/- per 

day 

Rs. 400/- per 

day  

The 6
th

 pay 

commission has  

done away with 

DA, but 

provides for  

reimbursement 

of food expenses 

of  Rs.500/-        

( for the level of  

JS and above) 

and  Rs. 300/- 

(for others) 

4. Lodging 

charges 

8 Rs. 1500/- for 

principal cities 

and Rs. 750/- in 

other cities 

subject to 

production of 

receipts 

Rs.2500/- for 

principal cities 

and Rs. 1200/- 

in other cities 

subject to 

production of 

receipts 

The 6
th

 pay 

commission has   

provided for 

lodging charges 

and  

reimbursement 

of food expenses 

of  Rs.5000/-    

(for the level of 

JS and above) 

and  Rs. 3000/- 

(for others) 

5. Mode and 

class of travel 

4 (a) Officers 

holding the 

post of CE 

& above are 

entitled to 

Rajdhani –

AC Ist 

We may allow 

travel by 

economy class 

in case of air 

travel provided 

the distance 

between the two 

In the Revised 

T.A rules issued 

by Government of 

India after 6th Pay 

Revision all 

officers of the 

rank of Deputy 



 

 

The proposed amendments in the rates of honorarium and TA entitlement of NQMs have 

been concurred by IFD, MoRD. The rates of honorarium and TA mentioned in the TA 

Bye laws 2006 will stand amended accordingly after the approval of Executive 

Committee/General Body.  

 

Bye-law 15 of Honorarium and TA Bye-laws 2006 for National Quality Monitors 

provides that power to relax in exceptional circumstances rests with the  Director 

General. The rates of honorarium and TA entitlement of NQMs mentioned in the 

Byelaws ibid are broadly based on the entitlements as provided in the Central 

Government relevant Rules. It is therefore proposed to delegate the power to revise the 

rate of honorarium and TA entitlement of NQMs  in future to Director General, 

NRRDA. Accordingly, it is proposed to amend the Bye-law 15 as under: 

 

“Powers to revise the rates of honorarium and TA entitlements of National 

Quality Monitors and to relax in exceptional circumstances on merit in the 

individual cases vests with the Director General, NRRDA”  
 

Class, 

Shatabdi – 

Executive 

class other 

trains-AC 

Ist class, Air 

travel 

economy 

class. 

(b) Officers 

below the 

rank of CE 

are entitled 

to Rajdhani 

AC 2
nd

 

Class, 

Economy 

class by air, 

provided the 

distance 

between the 

two places 

is more than 

500 kms. 

places is more 

than 500 kms 

and by AC Ist 

class in case of 

train.  This will 

be uniformly 

applicable to all 

NQMs. 

Secretary/ S.E  

and above are 

entitled to travel 

by Ist AC.It is 

therefore 

proposed that all 

NQMs may also 

be allowed to 

travel by Ist AC 

irrespective of the 

post they retired 

from as they are  

of the level of SE 

or above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 


